
  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
1

2011 QUESTIONNAIRE 
CONTENTS 

 
 

STRUCTURE OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE SPECIFICATION...............................................2 

HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION .............................................................................................3 

ACCOMODATION ................................................................................................................6 

TENURE ...............................................................................................................................8 

INDIVIDUAL LEVEL START ................................................................................................9 

NATIONALITY ....................................................................................................................10 

COUNTRY OF BIRTH.........................................................................................................10 

NATIONAL IDENTITY ........................................................................................................12 

ETHNICITY .........................................................................................................................14 

SEXUAL IDENTITY ............................................................................................................19 

RELIGION...........................................................................................................................19 

PERIOD AT CURRENT ADDRESS....................................................................................21 

HEALTH..............................................................................................................................24 

SMOKING ...........................................................................................................................25 

INCOME..............................................................................................................................25 

GOVERNMENT TRAINING SCHEME................................................................................28 

WORK.................................................................................................................................32 

LOOKING FOR WORK.......................................................................................................37 

EDUCATION.......................................................................................................................40 

UK Data Archive GNs 33420 and 33421 - Integrated Household Survey



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

STRUCTURE OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE SPECIFICATION 
 
Example of question layout: 
 

 

   
2

 
 
 
 

127. TypQul DLFS  
NGLF 

You said you have some 'other qualification', is this a... UK 
 Individual prompt - Code all that apply  

 
1.   “work related or vocational qualifications?”  
2.   “a professional qualification?” 
3.   “a foreign qualification?” 
4.   “None of these?” 

 
ASKED IF : HIGHED1 = OTHQUAL 

Information on 
question coverage, 
type and if it is not in, 
or exact in, other 
surveys 

Question 
number marks 
the start of new 
question 

Question Name 
(BOLD) 

Question

 
 
 

LFS question 2010 – TpQl10 
 

You said you have some 'other qualification', is this a… 
 Individual prompt - Code all that apply  

 
1.   “work-related qualification”  
2.   “a professional qualification?” 
3.   “a foreign qualification?” 
4.   “None of these?” 

 
 
 
Below is a summary of the terms appearing in this right hand column. 
 
Country 
UK  Question asked in Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
GB  Question asked in Great Britain ONLY 
NI  Question asked in Northern Ireland ONLY 
ENGLAND  Question asked only in England 
SCOTLAND  Question asked only in Scotland 
WALES  Question asked only in Wales 
 
Reference to other surveys 
NLFS  Not in Labour Force Survey (LFS) 
LFS  In Labour Force Survey (LFS) 
NGLF  Not in General Lifestyle Survey (GLF) 
DLFS  Question, variable name and/or options differ for LFS – see grey box below 
DGLF  Question, variable name and/or options differ for GLF – see grey box below 
 
Other 
REFD  Reference month not included in LFS Survey therefore “of REFMNTH” 

is excluded in LFS questions 
FORCED  Interview cannot continue without an answer to this question 

Description of Routing 
showing which 
respondents are asked 
which questions 

Name of Survey 
where question, 
variable name 
and/or options 
differ from above 
(UNDERLINED) 

Question new for 
2010 

Interviewer Instruction 
denoted by this 
symbol (ITALICS) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION 

1. WhoHere  
NLFS 

Who normally lives at this address?  UK 
 

 "Stage 1: Establish Residency: 
                  * Is this the only/main residence 
                 * Check for adult children 
                  Stage 2: Establish number of households 
                  NEW definition of a household: 
                 * one person living alone 

        * a group of people (not neccesarily related) living at the same address who share cooking  
  facilities  AND share a living room or sitting room or dining area." 
 

APPLIES TO ALL 

2. Title  
UK 

Enter the preferred title of the respondent 
 

 If not entering title now, just press <Enter> for the next question. 
 

APPLIES TO ALL 

3. FstNme  
UK 

Enter the first name of the respondent 
 

 If not entering first name now, just press <Enter> for the next question. 
 

APPLIES TO ALL 

4. SurNme  
UK 

Enter the surname of the respondent 
 

 If not entering title now, just press <Enter> for the next question. 
 

APPLIES TO ALL 

5. HallRes2  DGLF 
DLFS 

 Record only UK 
FORCED 

Is this person living in halls of residence or at a boarding school? Student nurses living in NHS 
accommodation elsewhere in Great Britain should not be included in this household.  

 
1 Yes  
2 No  

 
APPLIES TO ALL 

 
 
GFS question

 

   
3

 = HallRes 
 

 
 
LFS question = HallRes



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

6. MoreNme  
NLFS 

Any more household members to record? NGLF 
UK 

1 Yes  
2 No  

 
APPLIES TO ALL 

7. Sex  UK 
FORCED 

 Code first that applies  
 

1 Male  
2 Female  

 
APPLIES TO ALL 

8. DteofBth  
UK 

What is your date of birth?  
 

 For day not given... enter 15 for day.  
 For month not given... enter 6 for month. 

 
APPLIES TO ALL 

9. AgeIf  
UK 

What was your age last birthday? 
 

 98 or more = Code 97  
 If respondents refuse to give their age, or cannot, then give your best estimate. 

 
ASKED IF: (DTEOFBTH = DONTKNOW) OR (DTEOFBTH = REFUSAL)  
 

LFS question – Age 
 

 Age at end of reference week should be ?? 
 Check with Respondent and enter agreed age 

 

 

   
4

10. xMarSta  UK 
FORCED 

Are you currently ... 
 Ask or record, Running prompt - Code first that applies  

 
1 single, that is never married,  
2 married and living with your husband/wife,  
3 a civil partner in a legally-recognised Civil Partnership,  
4 married and separated from your husband/wife,  
5 divorced,  
6 or widowed?  
7 Spontaneous only - In a legally-recognised Civil Partnership and separated 
 from his/her civil partner  
8 Spontaneous only - Formerly a civil partner, the Civil Partnership now legally 
 dissolved  
9 Spontaneous only - A surviving civil partner: his/her partner having since 
 died  

 
ASKED IF: DVAGE >= 16  



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
5

11. MarChk  
UK 

Is your husband/wife/civil partner a member of the household? 
 

1 Yes  
2 No  

 
ASKED IF: XMARSTA = 2 (MARRIED AND LIVING WITH HUSBAND/WIFE) OR 3 (CIVIL PARTNER)  

12. LivWth  UK 
FORCED 

 Ask or record   
 
May I just check, are you living with someone in this household as a couple?  

 
1 Yes  
2 No  
3 Spontaneous only - Same-sex couple (but not in a formal registered Civil
 Partnership)  

 
ASKED IF: (XMARSTA <> 2) AND (XMARSTA <> 3) 

13. HRPId  
UK 

 Record if [name] is the person in whose name this accommodation is owned or rented. 
 

1 Yes  
2 No  

 
ASKED IF: DVAGE >= 16  

14. Hhldr 
NLFS 

In whose name is the accommodation owned or rented? UK 
 

 Ask or record. You can ask this question once, covering the whole household, the first time it 
comes up on screen. Then Ask or Record for individuals as necessary. 

 
 1  This person alone 

 2 This person jointly 
 3 Not owner/renter 

15. HiHNum  
NLFS 
UK 

You have told me that…jointly own or rent the accommodation. Which of them/who has the 
highest income from earnings, benefits, pensions and any other sources?  

 
 Enter person number - if two or more joint householders have the same income, enter 17. 

If respondent asks for period to average over - last 12 months, as convenient. 
Prompt as necessary for joint householders - Is one of them the sole person with: 
paid work? 
occupational pension? 

 
ASKED IF: NUMHHLDR > 1  



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
6

 

16. JntEldA  
NLFS 

 Ask or record UK 
 Enter person number of the eldest joint householder from those with the same highest income 

 
ASKED IF: NUMHHLDR > 1 AND: HIHNUM = 17 

17. JntEldB  
NLFS 

 Ask or record UK 
 Enter person number of the eldest joint householder 

 
ASKED IF: NUMHHLDR > 1  AND ((HIHNUM = DONTKNOW) OR (HIHNUM = REFUSAL)) 

18. R  
UK 

I would now like to ask how the people in your household are related to each other 
  

 Code relationship – [NameRel] is [NameResp]’s…  
 

1 Spouse, 
2 Cohabitee, 
3 Son/daughter (incl. adopted),  
4 Step-son/daughter, 
5 Foster child, 
6 Son-in-law/daughter-in-law, 
7 Parent / Guardian, 
8 Step-parent, 
9 Foster parent, 
10 Parent-in-law, 
11 Brother/sister (incl. adopted),  
12 Step-brother/sister, 
13 Foster brother/sister, 
14 Brother-in-law/sister-in-law, 
15 Grand-child, 
16 Grand-parent, 
17 Other relative, 
18 Other non-relative, 
20 Civil Partner, 
 

 
- APPLIES TO ALL 

 

ACCOMODATION 

19. Accom  DLFS 
UK 

Is the accommodation… 
 

 Please code the household's accommodation 
 Must be space used by household  

 
1 a house or bungalow  
2 a flat or maisonette  
3 a room/rooms  
4 other  

 
APPLIES TO ALL 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
LFS question – DwellTyp 
 

What type of accommodation is this?  
1. House or bungalow - detached 
2. House or bungalow - semi-detached 
3. Terraced, end of terrace 
4. Flat/maisonette - purpose built 
5. Flat/maisonette – part house/converted house  
6. Mobile home, caravan, houseboat 
7. some other kind of accommodation 
 

 

20. HseType  
NLFS 

Is it (the house or bungalow):  UK 
 

1 detached  
2 semi-detached  
3 or terraced/end of terrace?  

 
ASKED IF: ACCOM = 1 

21. FltTyp   
NLFS 

Is it (the flat/maisonette):  UK 
 

1 a purpose-built block  
2 a converted house/some other kind of building?  

 
ASKED IF: ACCOM = 2 

22. AccOth  
NLFS 

 Is it (the accommodation):  UK 
 

1 a caravan, mobile home or houseboat  
2 some other kind of accommodation?  

 
ASKED IF: ACCOM = 4 

23. DwellNo  
NLFS 

Is the apartment or flat… UK 
 

 1. in a building with less than 10 dwellings, 
 2. or in a building with 10 or more dwellings? 

 
ASKED IF: (ACCOM = FLAT) OR (ACCOM = ROOM) 

24. Nrms2a  DLFS 
UK 

And how many bedrooms do you have, counting only those rooms that were intended to be used 
as bedrooms when the property was built or that have been permanently converted for use as 
bedrooms, e.g. through a loft conversion? 

 
 Include all rooms intended to be used as a bedroom even if they are not currently being used as 

a bedroom. Include bedsits. Exclude living rooms or dining rooms currently being used for sleeping. 
 

 Enter a numeric value between 1 and 20. 

 

   
7

APPLIES TO ALL



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
LFS question – Nrms2 
 

How many bedrooms do you have in your accommodation? 
 

 Enter a numeric value between 1 and 20 
 
 

TENURE 

25. Ten1  
UK 

In which of these ways do you occupy this accommodation? 
 

 Make sure answer applies to HRP [name] 
 Running prompt – read to end of code 5 

 
1 Own it outright  
2 Buying it with the help of a mortgage or loan  
3 Pay part rent and part mortgage (shared ownership)  
4 Rent it  
5 Live here rent-free (including rent-free in relative's/ friend's property; excluding squatting)  
6 Squatting  

 
APPLIES TO HRP 

 

26. Tied  
UK 

Does the accommodation go with the job of anyone in the household?  
 

 If the accommodation goes with the job of somebody who is temporarily not a member of the 
household, code Yes. 

 If the accommodation used to go with the job of someone in the household, but this is no 
longer the case, code No. 

 
1 Yes  
2 No  

 
ASKED IF: (TEN1 = 4 OR 5)  

 

27. LLord  
UK 

Who is your landlord...   
 

 Individual prompt: code first that applies 
 

 Any persons whose accommodation is tied to their job should be coded 3 or 6 at LLord. 
People in tied accommodation whose employer is a Local Authority or Scottish Housing 
Association should also be coded 3 (Employer). If property is let through an agent, the question 
refers to the owner not the agent. 

 
1 the local authority/council/Scottish Homes?  
2 a housing association, charitable trust or Local Housing Company?  
3 employer (organisation) of a household member?  
4 another organisation?  
5 relative/friend (before you lived here) of a household member?  
6 employer (individual) of a household member?  
7 another individual private landlord?  

 

 

   
8

ASKED IF: (TEN1 = 4 OR 5) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

28. Furn  
UK 

Is the accommodation provided...   
 
Running prompt  
If part-furnished, code as furnished. 

 
  1 furnished,  
  2 partly furnished (e.g. carpets and curtains only),  
  3 or unfurnished?  

 
ASKED IF: TEN1 = 4 OR 5 

 

INDIVIDUAL LEVEL START 

29. ISwitch   NLFS 
UK 

 Please press <F2> to save the interview so far. FORCED 
 This is where you start recording answers for individuals. 

 
Do you want to record answers for (NAME) now or later? 

 
1.   "Yes, now" 
2.   “Later” 
3.   "Done" 
4.   "or there is no interview with this person" 

 
Applies to all 

30. PersProx  DLFS 
UK 

Is the interview about (NAME) being given: FORCED 
 

1.   "In person" 
2.   "or by someone else?" 

 
Asked if: ISwitch = YesNow 
 
 

LFS question – ProxPers

 

   
9

 
 

31. ProxyNum NLFS 
UK 

 Enter person number of person giving the information FORCED 
 

Asked if: ISwitch = YesNow AND PersProx = ByProxy 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

NATIONALITY 

32. Ntnlty 
UK 

What is your nationality? 
 

926.  "UK, British", 
372.  "Irish Republic", 
344.  "Hong Kong", 
156.  "China", 
997.  "Other 

 
Applies to all 

33. NatSpec 
UK 

 Type in main nationality 
 

Asked if: Ntnlty = 997 “Other”  
 

34. NatO  DLFS 
UK 

 Press <Space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 Press <Enter> to select code and enter again to continue 

 
Asked if: Ntnlty = 997 “Other” 
 
 

LFS question – Nato7 
 

COUNTRY OF BIRTH 

 

   
10

35. Cry01 DLFS 
UK 

And in which country were you born? 
 

921.  “England" 
924.  “Wales" 
923.  “Scotland" 
922.  “Northern Ireland" 
926.  “UK" 
372.  “Republic of Ireland" 
344.  “Hong Kong" 
156.  “China" 
997.  “Other" 

 
Applies to all 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
LFS question – Cry01 
 

Which country were you born? 
 
921.  “England" 
924.  “Wales" 
923.  “Scotland" 
922.  “Northern Ireland" 
926.  “UK, British (don’t know country)" 
372.  “Republic of Ireland" 
344.  “Hong Kong" 
156.  “China" 
997.  “Other" 
 

36. CrySpec 
UK 

 Type in country 
 

Asked if: Cry01 = 997 “Other” 

37. CryO  DLFS 
UK 

 Press <Space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 Press <Enter> to select code and enter again to continue 

 
Asked if: Cry01 = 997 “Other” 
 
 

LFS question – Cryo7 
 

38. CameYr DLFS 
UK 

Which year did you first arrive in the UK? 
 If arrived in this country before 1900, enter 1900. 
 Enter in 4 digit format e.g.: 2000 

 
Asked if: (Cry01 = Eire) OR (Cry01 = HK) OR (Cry01 = China) OR 
(Cry01 = Other) AND NOT (CryO = 1) 
 

 
LFS question – CameYr 
 

What year did you first arrive in the UK? 
 If arrived in this country before 1900, enter 1900. 
 Enter in 4 digit format e.g.: 2000 

 
 

 

   
11

39. ContUK 
UK 

Apart from holidays and short visits abroad have you lived in the UK continuously since then? 
 

1  Yes 
2 No 

 
Asked if: (Cry01 = Eire) OR (Cry01 = HK) OR (Cry01 = China) OR  
(Cry01 = Other) AND NOT (CryO = 1) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

40. CameY2  DLFS 
UK 

Which year did you last arrive in the UK? 
 If arrived in this country before 1900, enter 1900. 
 Enter in 4 digit format e.g.:2000 

 
Asked if: ContUK = No AND Cry01 = Eire, HK, China, Other 
 

 
LFS question – CameYr2 
 

What year did you last arrive in the UK? 
 If arrived in this country before 1900, enter 1900. 
 Enter in 4 digit format e.g.: 2000 

 

41. CameMt DLFS 
UK 

In which month did you arrive in the UK? 
 

1. "January” 
2. “February” 
3.  “March” 
4. “April” 
5. “May” 
6. “June” 
7. “July” 
8. “August” 
9. “September” 
10. “October” 
11. “November” 
12. “December” 

 
Asked if: (CameYr > (RefDte.YEAR - 2)) OR (CameY2 > (RefDte.YEAR - 2)) 
 

 
LFS question – CameMt 
 

Which month did you last arrive in the UK? 
 If arrived in this country before 1900, enter 1900. 

 

 

NATIONAL IDENTITY 

 

   
12

42. NatldE 
England 
DFLS 

How would you describe your national identity? 
Please choose all that apply. 

 
1.   “English,” 
2.   “Welsh,” 
3.   “Scottish,” 
4.   “Northern Irish,” 
5.   “British,” 
6.   “Other (please describe)” 

 
Asked if: Country = England 
 

LFS question – NatldE11 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
 

43. NatldS 
Scotland 
DLFS 

How would you describe your national identity? 
Please choose all that apply. 

 
1.   “Scottish,” 
2.   “English,” 
3.   “Welsh,” 
4.   “Northern Irish,” 
5.   “British,” 
6.  “Other (please describe)” 

 
Asked if: Country = ScotN OR Country = ScotS 
 

LFS question – NatldS11 
 

44. NatldW 
Wales 
DLFS 

How would you describe your national identity? 
Please choose all that apply. 

 
1.  “Welsh,” 
2.  “English,” 
3.  “Scottish,” 
4.  “Northern Irish,” 
5.  “British,” 
6.  “Other (please describe)” 

 
Asked if: Country = Wales 
 

LFS question – NatldW11 
 

45. NatldNI 
N. Ireland 
DLFS 

How would you describe your national identity? 
Please choose all that apply. 

 
1.  “British,” 
2.  “Irish,” 
3.  “Northern Irish,” 
4.  “English,” 
5.  “Scottish,” 
6.  “Welsh,” 
6.  “Other (please describe)” 

 
Asked if: Country = Northern Ireland 

 
LFS question – NatldNI11 

 
 
 
 

 

   
13

 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

46. NatldSpec 
UK 
DLFS 

How would you describe your national identity? 
 Enter description of national identity 

 
Asked if: NatldE or NatldS or  NatldW or NatldNI = other 
 

LFS question – NatldO 
 

47. NatldO   
UK 
DLFS 

 Press <Space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 Press <Enter> to select code and enter again to continue 

 
Asked if: NatldE or NatldS or  NatldW or NatldNI = other 
 

LFS question – NatIdCod 

 
 

ETHNICITY 

 

   
14

48. EthE 
England 
NLFS 

What is your ethnic group? 
Choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
White 
1.   "English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy or Irish Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups 
5. "White and Black Caribbean", 
6.  “White and Black African", 
7. "White and Asian", 
8.  "Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background", 
Asian / Asian British 
9. "Indian", 
10. "Pakistani", 
11. "Bangladeshi", 
12. "Chinese",  
13. "Any other Asian background", 
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 
14. "African", 
15. "Caribbean", 
16. "Any other Black / African / Caribbean background", 
Other Ethnic Group 
17. "Arab", 
18. "Any other ethnic group" 
 
Asked if: Country = England 
 
 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
15

49. EthW 
Wales 
NLFS 

What is your ethnic group? 
Choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
White 
1.   "Welsh / English / Scottish / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy or Irish Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups 
5. "White and Black Caribbean", 
6.  “White and Black African", 
7. "White and Asian", 
8.  "Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background", 
Asian / Asian British 
9. "Indian", 
10. "Pakistani", 
11. "Bangladeshi", 
12. "Chinese",  
13. "Any other Asian background", 
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 
14. "African", 
15. "Caribbean", 
16. "Any other Black / African / Caribbean background", 
Other Ethnic Group 
17. "Arab", 
18. "Any other ethnic group" 
 
Asked if: Country = Wales 

50. EthS 
Scotland 
NLFS 

What is your ethnic group? 
Choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
White 
1.   " Scottish / English / Welsh / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy / Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups 
5. "White and Black Caribbean", 
6.  “White and Black African", 
7. "White and Asian", 
8.  "Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background", 
Asian / Asian British 
9. "Indian", 
10. "Pakistani", 
11. "Bangladeshi", 
12. "Chinese",  
13. "Any other Asian background", 
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 
14. "African", 
15. "Caribbean", 
16. "Any other Black / African / Caribbean background", 
Other Ethnic Group 
17. "Arab", 
18. "Any other ethnic group" 
 
Asked if: Country = ScotN OR Country = ScotS 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

51. EthNI 
Northern 
Ireland 
NLFS 

What is your ethnic group? 
Choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
1.  "White” 
2.  "Irish Traveller", 
Mixed / multiple ethnic groups 
3. "White and Black Caribbean", 
4.  “White and Black African", 
5. "White and Asian", 
6.  "Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background", 
Asian / Asian British 
7. "Indian", 
8. "Pakistani", 
9. "Bangladeshi", 
10. "Chinese",  
11. "Any other Asian background", 
Black / African / Caribbean / Black British 
12. "African", 
13. "Caribbean", 
14. "Any other Black / African / Caribbean background", 
Other Ethnic Group 
15. "Arab", 
16. "Any other ethnic group" 
 
Asked if: Country = Northern Ireland 

52. Eth11 LFS 
GB 

What is your ethnic group? 
I’ll read out the options, choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
1.   “White” 
2.   “Mixed / Multiple ethnic groups” 
3.   “Asian / Asian British” 
4.   “Black / African/ Caribbean / Black British” 
5.   “Chinese or” 
6.   “Other ethnic group?” 

 
Applies to LFS in Great Britain  
 

 

53. Eth11NI 
LFS 
NI 

What is your ethnic group? 
I’ll read out the options, choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background. 

 
1.   “White” 
2.   “Irish Traveller” 
3.   “Mixed / Multiple ethnic groups” 
4.   “Asian / Asian British” 
5.   “Black / African/ Caribbean / Black British” 
6.   “Chinese or” 
7.   “Other ethnic group?” 

 
Applies to LFS in Northern Ireland 
 

 

   
16



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

54. EthWhE 
LFS 
England 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1.   "English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy or Irish Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Country = England and Eth11 = White 
 

55. EthWhW 
LFS 
Wales 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1.   "Welsh / English / Scottish / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy or Irish Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Country = Wales and Eth11 = White 

56. EthWhS 
LFS 
Scotland 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1.   "Scottish / English / Welsh / Northern Irish / British", 
2.   "Irish", 
3. "Gypsy or Irish Traveller", 
4.  "Any Other White background", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Country = Scotland and Eth11 = White 
 

57. EthMx11 
LFS 
UK 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1. "White and Black Caribbean", 
2.  “White and Black African", 
3. "White and Asian", 
4.  "Any other Mixed / multiple ethnic background", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Eth11 = Mixed or Eth11NI = Mixed 
 
 

 

   
17



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

58. EthAs11 
LFS 
UK 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1.   "Indian," 
2.   "Pakistani," 
3.   "Bangladeshi or," 
4.   "Another Asian background?” 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Eth11 = Asian or Eth11NI = Asian 
 

59. EthBl11 
LFS 
UK 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1. "African", 
2. "Caribbean", 
3. "Any other Black / African / Caribbean background", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Eth11 = Black or Eth11NI = Black 

60. EthAr11 
LFS 
UK 

And to which of these best describes your ethnic group or background? 
  Running prompt 

 
1. "Arab", 
2. "Any other ethnic group", 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and Eth11 = Other or Eth11NI = Other 
 

61. EthOth11 
LFS 
UK 

Please can you describe your ethnic group? 
 Enter description of ethnic group 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and EthWhW = other or EthWhE = other or EthWhS = other or 
EthMx11 = other or EthBl11 = other or EthAs11 = other or EthAr11 = other 

62. Eth02 
LFS 
UK 

 Press <space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 Press enter to select code and enter again to continue 

 
Asked if: Survey = LFS and EthWhW = other or EthWhE = other or EthWhS = other or 
EthMx11 = other or EthBl11 = other or EthAs11 = other or EthAr11 = other 

 

   
18



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
19

 

SEXUAL IDENTITY 

63. SIDFtFQn UK 
 Used show card 

Which of the options on this card best describes how you think of yourself? 
Please just read out the number next to the description. 

 
Asked if:  IntrType = FACE, PersProx = IN PERSON, DVAge = 16+ 

 

64. SIDTUQn 
UK 

I will now read out a list of terms people sometimes use to describe how they think of 
themselves. 

 Read list to end without pausing. 
 Note that 'Heterosexual or Straight' is one option; 'Gay or Lesbian' is one option. 

Heterosexual or Straight, Gay or Lesbian, Bisexual, Other 
As I read the list again please say 'yes' when you hear the option that best describes how you 
think of yourself. 

 Pause briefly after each option during second reading.   
 

1.   "Heterosexual or Straight", 
2.   "Gay or Lesbian", 
3.   "Bisexual", 
4.   "Other?” 

 
Asked If: IntrType = Tel,  PersProx = IN PERSON, DVAge = 16+ 

 

 

 
 
 

RELIGION 

65. ReligE 
England 

What is your religion? 
  Running prompt 

 
1.   "No Religion” 
2.   “Christian (including Church of England, Catholic, Protestant and all other Christian 
denominations)" 
3.   "Buddhist" 
4.   "Hindu" 
5.   "Jewish" 
6.   "Muslim" 
7.   "Sikh" 
8.   "Any other religion, (please describe)" 

 
Asked if: Country = England 
 
 
 
 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
20

66. ReligW 
Wales 

What is your religion? 
 Running prompt  

 
1.   "No religion” 
2.   “Christian (all denominations)" 
3.   "Buddhist" 
4.   "Hindu" 
5.   "Jewish" 
6.   "Muslim" 
7.   "Sikh" 
8.   "Any other religion, (please describe)" 

 
Asked if: Country = Wales 
 

67. ReligS 
Scotland 

What is your religion? 
 Running prompt 

 
1.   "No religion” 
2. “Church of Scotland” 
3. “Roman Catholic” 
4. “Other Christian” 
5.   "Buddhist" 
6.   "Hindu" 
7.   "Jewish" 
8.   "Muslim" 
9.   "Sikh" 
10. "Any other religion, (please describe)" 

 
Asked if: Country = ScotN OR Country = ScotS 
 

68. ReligNI 
Northern 
Ireland 

What is your religion? 
 Running prompt 

 
1.   "No religion” 
2. “Catholic” 
3. “Presbyterian” 
4. ”Church of Ireland” 
5. “Methodist” 
6. ”Baptist” 
7.  “Free Presbyterian” 
8. “Brethren” 
9.  “Protestant – not specified” 
10. “Other Christian” 
11. "Buddhist" 
12. "Hindu" 
13. "Jewish" 
14.  "Muslim" 
15.  "Sikh" 
16.  "Any other religion, (please describe)" 

 
Asked if: Country = Northern Ireland 
 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

69. ReligSpec 
UK 
DLFS 

Please describe your religion? 
 Enter description of religion 

 
Asked if: ReligE or ReligS or  ReligW or ReligNI = other 
 

LFS question – RelOth 
 

70. ReligO 
UK 
DLFS 

 Press <space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 Press enter to select code and enter again to continue 

 
Asked if: ReligE or ReligS or  ReligW or ReligNI = other  
 
 

LFS question – RelOCod 
 

 

 

PERIOD AT CURRENT ADDRESS 

71. RestMe2  DLFS 
UK 

How many years have you lived at this address? 
 If respondent replies less than 12 months code 0, otherwise if respondent provides answer of 

more than 12 months always round to the completed year, e.g. 22 months = 1 year 
 

Applies to all 
 
LFS question – RestMe 

 
How long have you lived at this address? 

 
1.   “less than 12 months” 
2.   “12 month but less than 2 years” 
3.   “2 years but less than 3 years” 
4.   “3 years but less than 5 years” 
5.   “5 years but less than 10 years” 
6.  “10 years or more” 

72. ResMth 
UK 

How many months have you lived here? 
 

Asked if: DVRestMe = L12M (Less than 12 Months)  

 

   
21

73. ResBby 
UK 

Is NAME a baby born in the last 3 months? 
 

1 Yes 
2 No 
Asked if: (ResMth = RESPONSE) AND (ResMth < 3) AND (DVAge < 1) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
22

74. M3Cry 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Three months ago, were you living in... 

 Running prompt 
 

1.  "the UK", 
2.  "or somewhere else?" 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth < 3) AND (ResMth = RESPONSE)) AND (ResBby = No) 

75. M3CrySpec 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which country was that? 

 
Asked if: M3Cry = Oth 

76. M3CryO 
UK 

 Press <Space bar> to enter coding frame 
 

Asked if: M3Cry = Oth 

77. M3Area 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which town or village were you living in then? 

 Take nearest 
 

Asked if: ((ResMth < 3) AND (ResMth = RESPONSE)) AND (ResBby = No) AND  
QDataBag.GB = Yes 

78. M3Cty 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which county or borough is that in? 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth < 3) AND (ResMth = RESPONSE)) AND (ResBby = No)  AND 
QDataBag.GB = Yes 

79. M3ResC 
UK 

 Press <Space bar> to enter coding frame 
 If there is more than one code for the place, enter the first listed code 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth < 3) AND (ResMth = RESPONSE)) AND (ResBby = No)  AND 
QDataBag.GB = Yes 

80. OYEqM3 
UK 

 Ask or record 
May I just check, were you also living at that address 12 months ago, that is on [DATE]? 

 
1.   "Yes, same place" 
2.   ”No" 
3.   ”Baby, under 1 year old” 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth < 3) AND (ResMth = RESPONSE)) AND (ResBby = No) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
23

81. OYCry 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Twelve months ago were you living in... 

 
1.  "the UK," 
2.  "somewhere else?" 
3.  "Baby under 1 year old" 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth > 2) AND (ResMth <= 11)) OR (OYEqM3 = No) 

82. OYCrySpec 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which country was that? 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth > 2) AND (ResMth <= 11)) OR (OYEqM3 = No) AND OYCry = Some 

83. OYCryO 
UK 

 Ask or record 
 Press <Space Bar> to enter the coding frame 

 
Asked if OYCry = Some = 

84. OYArea 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which town or village were you living in then? 

 Take nearest 
 

Asked if: ((ResMth > 2) AND (ResMth <= 11)) OR (OYEqM3 = No) AND ((OYCry = UK) AND 
(QDataBag.GB = Yes)) AND (OYCry <> Baby)  

85. OYCty 
UK 

 Ask or record 
Which county or borough is that in? 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth > 2) AND (ResMth <= 11)) OR (OYEqM3 = No) AND ((OYCry = UK) 
AND (QDataBag.GB = Yes)) AND (OYCry <> Baby) OYResC 

UK 
 Press <Space bar> to enter the coding frame 
 If there is more than one code for the place, enter the first listed code 

 
Asked if: ((ResMth > 2) AND (ResMth <= 11)) OR (OYEqM3 = No) AND ((OYCry = UK) AND 
(QDataBag.GB = Yes)) AND (OYCry <> Baby)  

 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

HEALTH 

86. QHealth1   
NLFS 

How is your health in general; would you say it was... UK 
 Running prompt 

 
1.   ”very good," 
2.   ”good," 
3.   ”fair," 
4.   ”bad," 
5.   ”or very bad?" 

 
Asked if DVage >15 in LCF and OPN,  Asked to all in EHS and GLF 

87. LSIll  NLFS 
UK 

 (And) do you have any long-standing illness, disability or infirmity – by long-standing I mean 
anything that has troubled you over a period of time or that is likely to affect you over a period of 
time? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if DVage > 15 in LCF and OPN,  Asked to all in EHS and GLF 

88. IllLim  DLFS 
UK 

Does this illness or disability (Do any of these illnesses or disabilities) limit your activities in any 
way? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if: LSIll = Yes 
 

 
LFS question – IllLim 

 
Extent to which the illness limits ability to carry normal day-to-day activities. 

 
1. Considerably 
2. To some extent 
3. Not at all ? 

 

   
24

 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

SMOKING 

89. SmokEver DLFS 
UK 

 (And) have you ever smoked a cigarette, a cigar, or a pipe? 
 

1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if DVAge >18 
 

 
LFS question – SmokEver 

 
Have you ever smoked a cigarette, a cigar, or a pipe? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 

90. CigNow DLFS 
UK 

And do you smoke cigarettes at all nowadays? 
 

1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if: SmokEver = Yes 
 

 
LFS question – CigNow 

 
Do you smoke cigarettes at all nowadays? 

 
3. Yes 
4. No 

INCOME 

 

   
25

91. SrcInc08  NLFS 
UK 

This card shows various possible sources of income. Can you please tell me  FORCED 
which kinds of income you personally receive? 

 Code all that apply 
 

1.   "Earnings from employment” 
2.   "Earnings from self-employment” 
3.   "Pension from former employer” 
4.   "Personal Pension” 
5.   "State Pension” 
6.   "Child benefit” 
7.   “Income Support” 
8.   "Tax Credits” 
9.  "Other state benefits” 
10.  "Interest from savings” 
11.  "Interest from investments” 
12.  "Other kinds of regular allowance from outside the household” 
13.  "Income from rent” 
14.  ”Other sources” 
15.  ”No source of income" 

 
Asked if:  IntrType = FACE, DVAge > 15 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

92. SrcIncT  NLFS 
UK 

I am going to read out various possible sources of income. Can you please tell me which kinds of 
income you personally receive? 

 Individual Prompt 
 Code all that apply 

 
1.   "Earnings from employment or self-employment?" 
2.  “Pensions including from a former employer, personal pension or the state pension?" 
3.   "Child benefit, income support, tax credits or any other state benefits?" 
4.   "Interest on savings or investments?" 
5.   "Other kinds of regular allowances or from other sources, e.g. rent?" 
6.   "No source of income - Do not prompt” 

 
Asked if:  IntrType = Tel, DVAge > 15 

 

93. GrossTel DLFS 
UK 

Thinking of the sources you have mentioned, what is your total personal income before 
deductions for income tax, National Insurance etc, (that can be weekly, monthly or an annual 
amount)? 

 Prompt only if necessary. An estimate is acceptable. 
 

Asked if: SrcInc08  =(Earn) OR (Selfearn) OR (EmpPen) OR (PerPen) OR (StPen) OR 
(ChldBn) OR (IS) OR (Ben) OR (TaxCrd) OR (Intrst) OR  (Invest) OR (OthReg) OR (Rent) 
OR (Other) OR (Earn) OR (Pension) OR (Benefit) OR (Interest) OR (OthReg) 
 

 
LFS question – Gross99 

 
What was your gross pay, that is your pay before any deduction, the last time you were paid? 

 
 Do not include expenses (if possible) 

 - Interviewer probe if necessary (amount = pounds) 
- Prompt only if necessary. An estimate is acceptable. 

99995 = 99995 or more 
99996 = No pay received yet 
99998 = Don’t know 
99999 = Refusal 
 

94. GrssTime  DLFS 
UK 

Is that a weekly, monthly or annual amount? 
 

1. Weekly, 
2. Monthly, 
3. Annually 

 

   
26

 
Asked if: GrossTel = (RESPONSE) AND (<=99999997) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
LFS question – GrsPrd 

 
What period did this cover? 

 
1. One week 
2. Two weeks 
3. Three weeks 
4. Four weeks 
5. Calendar month 
7. Two calendar months 
8. Eight times a year 
9. Nine times a year 
10. Ten times a year 
13. Three months/13 weeks 
26. Six months/26 weeks 
52. One year/`12 months/52 weeks 
90. Less than one week 
95. One off/lump sum 
97. None of these 

 

95. TelBand  DLFS 
UK 

We put answers into income bands. Would you tell me which band represents your total personal 
income before all deductions. Is it... 

 Running Prompt 
 

1.   "Less than £100 a week" 
2.   "£100 but less than £200 a week" 
3.   "£200 but less than £300 a week" 
4.   "£300 but less than £400 a week" 
5.   "£400 but less than £500 a week" 
6.   "£500 but less than £600 a week" 
7.   "£600 but less than £700 a week" 
8.   "£700 but less than £800 a week" 
9.   "£800 but less than £900 a week" 
10.  "£900 but less than £1000 a week" 
11.  "Over £1000 a week” 

 
Asked if:  GrossTel = ((Refusal) OR (DontKnow)) OR GrssTime = ((Refusal) OR 
(DontKnow)) 
 

LFS questioning – BandG 
 

 Explain that you would like the respondent to give an estimate using weekly, monthly or 
annual bands amount = pounds 
(Note: A different range of bands then appear on the computer screen depending on which 
period code 1-3 was entered. The interviewer then highlights a band to enter it.) 
 

 

   
27

96. HhldAmt NLFS 
UK 

Thinking of the income of the household as a whole, what is the total income of the whole 
household before deductions for income tax, National Insurance etc? 

 Prompt only if necessary.  
 An estimate is acceptable. 

 
Asked if:  TelBand = (DontKnow) OR (Refusal) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
28

97. HhldPer  NLFS 
UK 

Is that a weekly, monthly or annual amount? 
 

1. Weekly 
2. Monthly 
3. Annually 

 
Asked if: HhldAmt = ((RESPONSE) AND (<=99999997)) 

98. HhldBand  NLFS 
UK 

We put answers into income bands. Would you tell me which band represents the total income of 
the household before all deductions. Is it... 

 Running Prompt 
 
1.   "Less than £100 a week", 
2.   "£100 but less than £200 a week", 
3.   "£200 but less than £300 a week", 
4.   "£300 but less than £400 a week", 
5.   "£400 but less than £500 a week", 
6.   "£500 but less than £600 a week", 
7.   "£600 but less than £700 a week", 
8.   "£700 but less than £800 a week", 
9.   "£800 but less than £900 a week", 
10.  "£900 but less than £1000 a week", 
11.  "Over £1000 a week" 

 
Asked if:  HhldAmt = ((Refusal) OR (DontKnow)) OR HhldPer ((Refusal) OR (DontKnow)) 

GOVERNMENT TRAINING SCHEME 

99. Schm08 UK 
FORCED 
REFD 

Last week, that is in the seven days ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH, were you on any 
of the following schemes... 

 Running prompt 
'WBT for Young People' (GB only) replaced YT and includes Modern Apprenticeships, NVQ 
Learning and Life Skills - {blanked for >25 and NI}. 'New Deal' includes those still on the Gateway  
{blanked for under 18}. 'Job Skills' (NI only) replaced the Youth and Job Training Programmes. 
'Worktrack' (NI only) provides temporary employment to unemployed adults who are not eligible 
for New Deal 

 
1.   ”Work-Based training for young people" 
2.   "New Deal" 
3.   ”Work-Based Learning for Adults/Training for Work" 
10. "Job Skills" 
15. "Worktrack" 
21. "Entry to employment" 
50. "Any other training scheme" 
66. "or none of these?" 
97. "Just 16 and non-response this time” 

 
Asked if: DVage ((>16) AND (<63)) OR DVage ((>16) AND (<65) AND (Sex = Male)) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

100. NDType4 DLFS 
UK 

May I just ask... FORCED 
(And) were you on the... 

 Individual prompt - code first that applies 
 

1.   "New Deal for Disabled People?" 
3.   "New Deal for Lone Parents?"  {blank for non-lone parents} 
4.   "New Deal for Young People?"  {blank for >24} 
5.   "New Deal for 25+?"  {blank for <25} 
6.   "New Deal for 50+?"  {blank for <50} 
7.   "New Deal for Partners?" 
8.  "None of these?" 
9.   "Don't Know?” 

 
Asked if: Schm08 = NDeal 

 
LFS question 2009 – NDType4 

 
(May I just ask)

 

   
29

 were you on the... 
 

 
 
LFS question 2010 – NDTP10 

 
(May I just ask) were you on the... 
 
1.   "New Deal for Disabled People?" 
3.   "New Deal for Lone Parents?"  {blank for non-lone parents} 
4.   "New Deal for Young People?"  {blank for >24} 
5.   "New Deal for 25+?"  {blank for <25} 
6.   "New Deal for 50+?"  {blank for <50} 
7.   "New Deal for Partners?" 
8.   "Flexible New Deal?" 
9.  "None of these?" 
10. "Don't Know?” 
 

 

101. NewDea4 DLF 
UK 

Can I ask, which of the following New Deal options you were on (in that week)... FORCED 
 Running prompt 

'Working with an employer in the public or private sector' includes work experience, placements, 
focused training and trial employment. 
1. "still on the Gateway or having advisory interviews," 
3. "working for an employer in the Public or Private Sector," 
4. "working for the voluntary sector "  {blank for those not 18-24} 
5. "working for an environmental task force "  {blank for those not 18-24} 
6. "in full-time study on an approved course," 
7.  "receiving help setting up as self-employed " 
8. "basic Employment Training (BET)"  {blank for those not 25+} 
9. "education and Training Opportunities (ETO), " {blank for those not 25+} 
19. "or on the Follow Through scheme " 
97. "Don't know” 

 
Asked if: (Schm08 = NDeal) AND (DVAge > 17) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
 
LFS question 2010 – NewDea10 

 
Can I ask, which of the following New Deal options you were on (in that week)... 

 Running prompt 
'Working with an employer in the public or private sector' includes work experience, placements, 
focused training and trial employment. 
1. "still on the Gateway or having advisory interviews," 
3. "working for an employer in the Public or Private Sector," 
4. "working for the voluntary sector "  {blank for those not 18-24} 
5. "working for an environmental task force "  {blank for those not 18-24} 
6. "in full-time or part-time study on an approved course," 
7.  "receiving help setting up as self-employed " 
8. "Basic Employment Training (BET) "  {blank for those not 25+} 
9. "Education and Training Opportunities (ETO), " {blank for those not 25+} 
19. "or on the Follow Through scheme " 
97. "Don't know” 
 

 

102. TecLec4 GB 
FORCED 

May I just check, was that... 
 Individual prompt - code first that applies 

 
1.   "a programme funded by the Learning and Skills Councils (England) or the National Council 
for Education and Learning in Wales?", 
2.  "a scheme in Scotland run by a Local Enterprise Company (LEC)?", 
3.   "or was it some other scheme?" 

 
Asked if: (Schm08 = OthSchm) AND (QDatabag.GB = Yes) 

 

103. YTEtMp UK 
REFD 

In the week ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH on that government scheme were you... 
 Individual prompt - code first that applies 

 
1.   "with an employer providing work experience or practical training?", 
2.   on a project providing work experience or practical training? Or a training centre?”,       
 {blank in NI} 
3.   "at a college or training centre?", 
4.   "temporarily away from an employer or project?", 
5.   "temporarily away from a college or training centre?" 

 
Asked if: Schm08 = (WBT) OR (TrgWork) OR (JobSk) OR (WrkTrk) OR 
TecLec4 = (LSC) OR (LEC) OR ((Schm08 = OthSchm) AND (QDatabag.GB = No)) OR 
NewDea4 = (NDDK) 

 

104. YTEtJb UK 
REFD 

In the week ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH, did you do any paid work or have any 
other paid job or business in addition to the government scheme you have just told me about? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 

   
30

 
Asked if:  YtEtMp = (Coll) OR (CollTemp) OR 
NewDea4 = (GWAY) OR (NDStud) OR (NDFoll) OR (NDBET) OR (NDETO) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

105. Wrking UK 
FORCED 
REFD 

Did you do any paid work in the 7 days ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH, either as an 
employee or as self-employed?" 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if:  ((DVAge > 64) AND (DVAge <= 99)) OR 
((DVAge > 62) AND (DVAge < 65) AND (Sex = Female)) OR  
(Schm08 = None) OR (TecLec4 = TecO) 

106. JbAway UK 
FORCED 
REFD 

Even though you were not doing paid work, did you have a job or business that you were away 
from in the week ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH (and that you expect to return to)? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No                 
3.  "Waiting to take up a new job/business already obtained” 

 
Asked if:  Wrking = No 

107. OwnBus UK 
FORCED 
REFD 

Did you do any unpaid work in that week (ending Sunday the REFDAY of REFMNTH) for any 
business that you own? 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if:  JbAway = (No) OR (Waiting) 

108. RelBus 
UK 

...or (any unpaid work for a business) that a relative owns?" FORCED 
 

1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if:  OwnBus = No 

109. EverWk UK 
FORCED 

(And) have you ever (in your life) had paid work, apart from casual or holiday work (or the job you 
are waiting to begin)? 

 Please include self-employment or a government scheme. 
 

1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if:  (RelBus = No) OR (YtEtJb = No) 
 

 
LFS question – EverWk 

 
Have

 

   
31

 you ever (in your life) had paid work, apart from casual or holiday work (or the job you are 
waiting to begin)? 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
32

110. LeftYr 
UK 

Which year did you leave your last paid job? 
Exclude casual/holiday work 
If left last job before 1900, enter 1900 

 
Asked if:  EverWk = Yes 

111. LeftM 
UK 

Which month in that year did you leave?" 
 

1.   "January" 
2.   "February" 
3.   "March" 
4.   "April" 
5.   "May" 
6.   “June" 
7.   "July" 
8.   "August" 
9.   "September" 
10.  "October" 
11.  "November" 
12.  "December" 

 
Asked if YrLeft <= 8 
(NB:  YrLeft = (RefDte – LeftYr)) 

WORK 

112. IState* 
UK 

I am going to be asking some questions in which the terms ‘work’, ‘job’, ’employed’ are used. In 
your case could you please regard these questions as referring to your time spent… 
 
[If YTEtJb=1 and NewDea4=1,6,8,9,19] : “doing the additional paid job or work you have just told 
me about” 
 
[If NewDea4=7] : “setting up in self employment” 
 
[All other cases in main routing] : “on your government scheme” 

 
 Code <1> to continue  

 
Asked if:  (NewDealO= (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR  
(YtEtMp= ( EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR (EverWk = Yes) 

113. IndD 
UK 

What did the firm/organisation you worked for mainly make or do (at the place where you 
worked)? 

 Describe fully - probe manufacturing or processing or distribution etc. and main goods 
produced, materials used, wholesale or retail etc. 

 
Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR (OwnBus=Yes) OR (RelBus=Yes) OR 
(NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR  
(YtEtMp=(EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR 
Everwk = YES 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
33

114. IndT 
UK 

Enter a title for the industry 
 

Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR (OwnBus=Yes) OR (RelBus=Yes) OR 
(NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR  
(YtEtMp=(EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR 
Everwk = YES 

115. Sector 
UK 

And was that... 
 Running prompt 
 Public limited company (PLC) = code 1 
 other limited company = code 1 
 self-employed = code 1 

 
1.  "a private firm or business, a limited company", 
2.  "or some other kind of organisation? 

 
Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR 
((YtEtMp=(empexp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR  
((NewDealO=(3) OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR  
(NewStat=Yes) 

116. Sectro03 
UK 

What kind of non-private organisation was it... 
 Ask or record 
 Individual prompt - code first that applies 

 
1.   "A public limited company (plc)? 
2.   "A nationalised industry/state corporation?" 
3.   "Central government or civil service?" 
4.  "Local government or council (including police, fire services and local authority controlled 
schools/colleges)?” 
5.  "A university, or other grant funded education establishment (include opted-out schools)? " 
6.   "A health authority or NHS Trust?" 
7.   "A charity, voluntary organisation or trust?" 
8.   "The armed forces?" 
9.   "Some other kind of organisation? 

 
Asked if:  Sector = Othorg 

117. OccT 
UK 

What was your (main) job (in the week ending Sunday the REFDAY)? 
 Enter job title 

 
Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR (OwnBus=Yes) OR (RelBus=Yes) OR 
(NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR  
(YtEtMp=(EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR 
Everwk = YES 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

118. OccD 
UK  

What did you mainly do in your job? 
Check special qualifications/training needed to do the job 

 
 

Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR (OwnBus=Yes) OR (RelBus=Yes) OR 
(NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR  
(YtEtMp=(EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR 
Everwk = YES 

 

119. Stat UK 
FORCED 

 Ask (or record if on government scheme or doing unpaid work) 
(And) were you working as an employee or were you self-employed? 

 
1.   "Employee" 
2.   "Self-employed" 
3.   "Government Scheme" 
4.   “Unpaid family worker 

 
Asked if:  (Wrking=Yes) OR (JbAway=Yes) OR (OwnBus=Yes) OR (RelBus=Yes) OR 
(NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR 
(NewStat=Yes) OR  
(YtEtMp=(EmpExp) OR (proj) OR (emptemp)) OR Everwk = YES 

 
 
LFS question – Stat 

 
Were you working as an employee or were you self-employed? 
 

120. PdWage DLFS 
UK 

 May I just check, are you being paid for that work... 
  
1. by the organisation or company you actually did the work for, 
2. or by a different organisation or company? 

 
Asked if:  Stat = Emp 

 
LFS question 2009 – PdWage 

 
(May I just check,) Are/Were you paid either a salary or a wage by an employer? 
 
1. yes 
2. no 

 
 
LFS question 2010 – PdWg10 

 
May I just check, were

 

   
34

 you being paid for that work… 
 
1. by the organisation or company you actually did the work for, 
2. or by a different organisation or company? 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

121. Self UK 
FORCED 

May I just check... 
Were you... 

 Individual prompt - code all that apply (up to 4) 
 

1.   "Paid a salary or wage by an agency?" 
2.   "A sole director of your own limited business?" 
3.   "Running a business or professional practice?” 
4.   "A partner in a business or professional practice?" 
5.   "Working for yourself?" 
6.   "A sub-contractor?" 
7.   "Or doing free-lance work?" 
8.   ”None of the above" 

 
Asked if:  (PdWage = No)  OR (Stat = SelfEmp) 
 

 
LFS question – Self 

 
(May I just check,) Are you/Were you… 
 

122. Supvis 
UK 

In your job do you have formal responsibility for supervising the work of other employees? 
 Do not include people who only supervise: 

-children, e.g. teachers, nannies, childminders 
-animals 
-security or buildings, e.g. caretakers, security guards 

 
1. Yes 
2. No 

 
Asked if:  Stat = Emp 

123. Manage 
UK 

Ask or record 
(And) did you have any managerial duties? 

 
1.  "Manager" 
2.  "Foreman/supervisor" 
3.  "Not manager/supervisor” 

 
Asked if:  Stat = Emp 
 

 
LFS question – Manage 

 
Did

 

   
35

 you have any managerial duties? 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

124. MpnE02 
UK 

How many people worked for your employer at the place where you worked?" 
 

1.   ”1-10" 
2.   ”11-19” 
3.   ”20-24” 
4.   ”Don't know but under 25” 
5.   ”25-49” 
6.   ”50-249” 
7.   ”250-499” 
8.   ”Don't know between 50 and 499” 
9.   ”500 or more 

 
Asked if:  Stat=(Emp) OR (GovSchem) OR (UnpaidFW) 

 

125. Solo DLFS 
UK 

 Ask or record 
(And) were you working on your own or did you have employees? 

 
1.   "On own/with partner(s) but no employees" 
2.   "With employees” 

 
Asked if:  Stat = SelfEmp 
 

 
LFS question – Solo 

 
Were you working on your own or did you have employees? 
 

126. MpnS02 
UK 

How many people did you employ at the place where you worked? 
 

1.   ”1-10" 
2.   ”11-19” 
3.   ”20-24” 
4.   ”Don't know but under 25” 
5.   ”25-49” 
6.   ”50-249” 
7.   ”250-499” 
8.   ”Don't know between 50 and 499” 
9.   ”500 or more 

 
Asked if:  Solo = WithEmp 

127. FtPtWk 
UK 

In your (main) job were you working... 
 Running Prompt 

 
1.  “..full-time" 
2.  “or part-time?” 

 
Asked if:  (((Stat=(Emp) OR (SelfEmp) OR (UnPaidFW)) AND (Everwk<Yes)) OR 
(((Stat=(Emp) OR (SelfEmp)) AND (YrLess<=8)) OR 
((YtEtMp=(empexp) OR (YtEtMp=proj) OR (YtEtMp=emptemp)) OR 

 

   
36

((NewDealO=(3)  OR (4) OR (5) OR (7)) OR NewStat=Yes



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

128. YPtJob DLFS 
UK 

I would like to ask you why you took a part-time rather than a full-time job.  Was it because... 
 Individual prompt - code first that applies 

 
1.  "you were a student/at school?" 
2.  "you were ill or disabled?” 
3.  "you could not find a full-time job?" 
4.  "you did not want a full-time job?" 

 
Asked if:  ((FtPtWk = Pt) AND (EverWk <> Yes)) 
 

 
LFS question – YPtJob 

 
I would like to ask you why you took a part-time rather than a full-time job.  Was it because... 
 
1.  "you were a student/you were at school?" 
2.  "you were ill or disabled?” 
3.  "you could not find a full-time job?" 
4.  "you did not want a full-time job?" 

 

LOOKING FOR WORK 

129. Look4  UK 
FORCED 

Thinking of the 4 weeks ending Sunday the [REFDAY], were you looking for any kind of paid 
work at any time in those 4 weeks?  
  
1. Yes  
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: ((EVERWK = RESPONSE) OR (RELBUS = YES) OR (OWNBUS = YES) 

130. LkYt4  UK 
FORCED 

...or were you looking in those 4 weeks for a place on a government scheme?   
 

1. Yes 
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: (LOOK4 = NO) AND ((DVAGE (> 15)  AND (< 60))) 

131. Wait  DLFS 
UK 

… (and) were you waiting to take up a job that you had already obtained?  
  
1. Yes  
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: (LKYT4 = NO) OR ((LOOK4 = NO) AND ((DVAGE >(59) AND (<70))) 
 

 
LFS question – Wait 

 
Were

 

   
37

 you waiting to take up a job that you had already obtained? 
 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
38

132. LikeWk  
UK 

Even though you are not looking for work in the 4 weeks ending Sunday the [REFDAY], would 
you like to have a regular paid job at the moment, either a full- or part-time job?   

 
1. Yes  
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: WAIT = NO  

133. NoLoWa  
UK 

May I just check, what were the reasons you did not look for work in the last 4 weeks  
Code all that apply 

 
1.  “Waiting for the results of an application for a job/being assessed by a training agent”  
2.  “Student” 
3.  “Looking after the family/home”  
4.  “Temporarily sick or injured”  
5.  “Long-term sick or disabled”  
6.  “Believes no jobs available”  
7.  “Not yet started looking”  
8.  “Doesn't need employment” 
9.  “Retired from paid work” 
10.“Any other reason” 

 
ASKED IF: WAIT = NO 

 

134. NoLWM  
UK 

May I just check, what was the main reason you did not look for work in the last 4 weeks?  
 
1.   “Waiting for the results of an application for a job/being assessed by a training agent”  
2.  “Student” 
3.   “Looking after the family/home”  
4.   “Temporarily sick or injured”  
5.   “Long-term sick or disabled”  
6.   “Believes no jobs available”  
7.   “Not yet started looking”  
8.   “Doesn't need employment” 
9.   “Retired from paid work” 
10.`“Any other reason” 

 
ASKED IF: WAIT = NO  

135. Start  
UK 

If a job or a place on a government scheme had been available in the week ending Sunday the 
[REFDAY], would you have been able to start within 2 weeks?  
  
1. Yes 
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: (LOOK4 = YES) OR (LKYT4 = YES)) OR (LIKEWK = YES)) OR (JBAWAY = WAITING) OR 
(WAIT = YES) OR (DIFJOB = YES)  



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
39

136. YStart  
UK 

Why would you not have been able to start within 2 weeks?   
 Code main reason only  

  
1.   “Must complete education” 
2.   “Cannot leave present job within 2 weeks” 
3.  “Looking after the family/home” 
4.  “Temporarily sick or injured” 
5.   “Long-term sick or disabled” 
6.   “Other reason “ 

 
ASKED IF: START = NO 

 

137. LkTimA  
UK 

How long have you been looking for paid work/a place on a government scheme/an additional or 
replacement job?  

 
1.   “Not yet started” 
2.   “Less than 1 month” 
3.   “1 month but less than 3 months” 
4.   “3 months but less than 6 months” 
5.   “6 months but less than 12 months” 
6.  “12 months but less than 18 months” 
7.   “18 months but less than 2 years” 
8.   “2 years but less than 3 years” 
9.   “3 years but less than 4 years” 
10.  “4 years but less than 5 years” 
11.  “5 years or more” 

 
ASKED IF: (DIFJOB = YES) OR (((LOOK4 = YES) OR (LKYT4 = YES)) AND 
(JBAWAY <> WAITING)) 

 

138. LkTimB  
UK 

How long were you looking for paid work/an additional or replacement job?  
  
1.  “Not yet started” 
2.  “Less than 1 month” 
3.  “1 month but less than 3 months” 
4.  “3 months but less than 6 months” 
5.  “6 months but less than 12 months” 
6.  “12 months but less than 18 months” 
7.  “18 months but less than 2 years” 
8.  “2 years but less than 3 years” 
9.  “3 years but less than 4 years” 
10.  “4 years but less than 5 years” 
11.  “5 years or more” 

 
ASKED IF: (WAIT = YES) OR (JBAWAY = WAITING) 



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

EDUCATION 

139. QualChCr NGLF 
DLFS 
UK 

This next section is about education, learning and training. Please think about ALL qualifications 
you have ever gained, even if it was a long time ago or you are not using them now. Do you have 
any qualifications: 
 
1.   ”from school, or home schooling?” 
2.   “from college or university?” 
3.   ”related to work?” 
4.   ”from government schemes?” 
5.   ”from an apprenticeship?” 
6.   ”gained in your leisure time or by teaching yourself?” 
7. “obtained in some other way?” 
8.   ”No qualifications” 
9.   ”Don't know” 

 
ASKED IF : DVAGE (>15 AND <70) 
 

 
LFS question – Qualch9 
 

140. HighEd1  NLFS 
NGLF 
UK 

What is the highest level of qualification that you have received from school, college or since 
leaving education?  Please include any work-based training. 

 Use Q-by-Q to help code qualification 
 

1.  ”Degree level qualification (or equivalent)” 
2.   “Higher education qualification below degree level” 
3.   “A-Levels or Highers or Advanced Diploma or Progression Diploma” 
4.  “ONC / National Level BTEC” 
5.  “O-Level or GCSE equivalent (Grade A-C) or O Grade/CSE equivalent (Grade 1) or Standard  

Grade Level 1 -3 or Higher Diploma” 
6.  “GCSE grade D-G or CSE grade 2-5 or Standard Grade level 4-6 or Foundation Diploma” 
7.  “Other qualifications (including foreign qualifications below degree level)” 
8.   “No formal qualifications” 

 
ASKED IF : QUALCHCR = 1 TO 5 (SCH, WRK, GOV, APP, HOMEED) 

 

141. TypQul  NGLF 
DLFS 
UK 

You said you have some 'other qualification', is this a...  
 Individual prompt - Code all that apply  

 
1.   “work related or vocational qualifications?”  
2.   “a professional qualification?” 
3.   “a foreign qualification?” 
4.   “None of these?” 

 
ASKED IF : HIGHED1 = OTHQUAL 

 

 

   
40



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 
LFS question 2009 – TypQul 

 
Is this ‘other qualification’ a… 
 
1.   “work-related or vocational qualification”  
2.   “a professional or vocational qualification” 
3.   “a foreign qualification” 
4.   “None of these” 

 
 
 
LFS question 2010 – TpQl10 

 
You said you have some 'other qualification', is this a...  
 
1.   “work-related qualification?”  
2.   “a professional qualification” 
3.   “a foreign qualification” 
4.   “None of these” 
 

142. EnrolCor  DGLF 
DLFS 
UK 

And are you at school or 6th form college or at present enrolled on any full-time or part-time 
education course, excluding leisure classes? (Include correspondence courses and open 
learning as well as other forms of full-time or part-time education.) 

 
1. Yes  
2. No  

 
ASKED IF: DVAGE (> 15 & <70)  
 

 
GLF question – Enroll 
 

 
 
LFS question – Enroll 
 

Are you at present (at school or 6th form college or) enrolled on any full-time or part-time 
education course, excluding leisure classes? 

 Include correspondence courses and open learning as well as other forms of full-time or part-
time education course 
 

143. AttenCor  DGLF 
DLFS 

And are you...   UK 
 Running prompt  

 
1.   “Still attending” 
2.   “Waiting for term to (re)start”  
3.   “Or stopped going?” 

 
ASKED IF: ENROLCOR=YES 

 
GLF question – Attend 
 
 
 
LFS question – Attend 

 
 

   
41



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

144. CoursCor  DGLF 
DLFS 
UK 

And are you on a full or part-time course, a medical or nursing course, a sandwich course or 
some other kind of course?  

 
1.  “School/full-time” 
2.   “School/part-time” 
3.   “sandwich course” 
4.   “studying at university or college including 6th form college full time” 
5.  “training for a qualification in nursing, physiotherapy or a similar medical subject” 
6.  “on a part time course at university or college, including day release and block release” 
7.   “on an Open College course” 
8.   “on an Open University course” 
9.  “any other correspondence course”  
10.“any other self/open learning course”  

 
ASKED IF: ATTENCOR=(GOING) OR (WAIT) 

 
GLF question – Course 
 

 
 
LFS question – Course 
 

Are you (at school or 6th form college), on a full or part-time course, a medical or nursing course, 
a sandwich course or some other kind of course?  
 

 

145. EdAgeCor  DGLF 
DLFS 
UK 

How old were you when you finished your continuous full-time education?   
  

 Code 96 for not yet completed 
 97 for none 

 
ASKED IF : DVAGE (> 15 AND <70)  
 

 
GLF question – EdAge 
 
 
 
LFS question – EdAge 

 
 

 

   
42



  Integrated Household Survey User Guide – Volume 2:  2011 Questionnaire 
 

 

   
43

 

A 
Accom, 6 
AccOth, 7 
AgeIf, 4 
AttenCor, 41 

C 
CameMt, 12 
CameY2, 12 
CameYr, 11 
CigNow, 25 
ContUK, 11 
CoursCor, 42 
Cry01, 10 
CryO, 11 
CrySpec, 11 

D 
DteofBth, 4 
DwellNo, 7 

E 
EdAgeCor, 42 
EnrolCor, 41 
Eth11, 16 
Eth11NI, 16 
EthAr11, 18 
EthAs11, 18 
EthBl11, 18 
EthE, 14 
EthMx11, 17 
EthNI, 16 
EthO2, 18 
EthOth11, 18 
EthS, 15 
EthW, 15 
EthWhE, 17 
EthWhS, 17 
EthWhW, 17 
EverWk, 31 

F 
FltTyp, 7 
FstNme, 3 
FtPtWk, 36 
Furn, 9 

G 
GrossTel, 26 
GrssTime, 26 

H 
HallRes2, 3 
HhldAmt, 27 
HhldBand, 28 
HhldPer, 28 
HighEd1, 40 
HiHNum, 5 
HRPId, 5 
HseType, 7 

I 
IllLim, 24 
IndD, 32 
IndT, 33 
IState, 32 
ISwitch, 9 

J 
JbAway, 31 
JntEldA, 6 
JntEldB, 6 

L 
LeftM, 32 
LeftYr, 32 
LikeWk, 38 
LivWth, 5 
LkTimA, 39 
LkTimB, 39 
LkYt4, 37 
LLord, 8 
Look4, 37 
LSIll, 24 

M 
M3Area, 22 
M3Cry, 22 
M3CryO, 22 
M3CrySpec, 22 
M3Cty, 22 
M3ResC, 22 
Manage, 35 

MarChk, 5 
MoreNme, 4 
MpnE02, 36 
MpnS02, 36 

N 
Name, 3 
NatldE, 12 
NatldNI, 13 
NatldO, 14 
NatldS, 13 
NatldSpec, 14 
NatldW, 13 
NatO, 10 
NatSpec, 10 
NDType4, 29 
NewDea4, 29 
NoLoWa, 38 
NoLWm, 38 
Nrms2a, 7 
Ntnlty, 10 

O 
OccD, 34 
OccT, 33 
OwnBus, 31 
OYArea, 23 
OYCry, 23 
OYCryO, 23 
OYCrySpec, 23 
OYCty, 23 
OYEqM3, 22 
OYResC, 23 

P 
PdWage, 34 
PersProx, 9 
ProxyNum, 9 

Q 
QHealth1, 24 
QualchCr, 40 

R 
R, 6 
RelBus, 31 
ReligE, 19 
ReligNI, 20 

ReligO, 21 
ReligS, 20 
ReligSpec, 21 
ReligW, 20 
ResBby, 21 
ResMth, 21 
RestMe2, 21 

S 
Schm08, 28 
Sector, 33 
Sectro03, 33 
Self, 35 
Sex, 4 
SIDFtFQn, 19 
SIDTUQn, 19 
SmokEver, 25 
Solo, 36 
SrcInc08, 25 
SrcIncT, 26 
Start, 38 
Stat, 34 
Supvis, 35 
SurNme, 3 

T 
TecLec4, 30 
TelBand, 27 
Ten1, 8 
Tied, 8 
TypQul, 2, 40 

W 
Wait, 37 
WhoHere, 3 
Wrking, 31 

X 
xMarSta, 4 

Y 
YPtJob, 37 
YStart, 39 
YTEtJb, 30 
YTEtMp, 30 

 


	Integrated Household Survey User Guide: Vol.2: 2011 Questionnaire
	Contents
	Structure of the Questionnaire Specification
	Household Information
	Accomodation
	Tenure
	Nationality
	Country of Birth
	Ethnicity
	Sexual Identity
	Religion
	Period at Current Address
	Health
	Smoking
	Income
	Government Training Scheme
	Work
	Looking for Work
	Education
	Index




